		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 92

	R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 		JULY 1, 2014
	
	

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich, City Attorney, Malcolm Jones, Myong Lane, Deputy Clerk and Sherrell Dedeaux Deputy City Clerk.  

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to approve the minutes of the June 17, 2014 Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting.    A-1.
Alderman Clarke: Aye			Alderman Hall: Aye
Alderman Washington: Aye		Alderman Pickich: Aye
Alderman Torgeson: Aye
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to award contract for City’s Sewer Invert Repair/Espy Avenue Lift Station at U. S. HWY 90 project to SCI, Inc., as they had the lowest bid in the amount of $19,835.00.  A-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, proclamation to declare Saturday, July 21, 2014 as the start of “The Summer of Seafood”.    A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to adopt and order setting the Public Hearing date for the Motor Vehicle and Manufactured homes Ad Valorem Tax Schedule for FY 2014-2014.  A-4.
 *				*				*
	No action was taken regarding hearing from Adam Pace about Pass Christian sign located downtown to be placed at the new harbor.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, annual contribution in the amount of $3,000.00 and an additional $3,000.00 for advertising of the new harbor (total contribution of $6,000.00) to Pass Christian Main Street Organization (this is in line within the current budget), this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-6.
*				*				*			
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following for PCYC’s 94th Annual Lipton Regatta (Sir Thomas Lipton Challenge Cup Championships August 29-September 1, 2014, MCYA Race Week August 23-24; Gulf Yachting Association Bernard Knost All Ladies Championship August 8-10; Summer in the Pass August 2-3, 2014, and Warrior Regatta July 4-5, 2014, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  Alderman Hall and Alderman Washington amended their motion to include the Warrior Regatta July 4, 2014 and use of transient slips for that day.  A-7 (a).    
· Barricades (block area south of the new Harbor Master’s office)
· Use of transient slips for both Fourth of July and Labor Day Weekends
· Permission to have Harbor Master clear all vehicles, trucks and trailers on south Market Street during all six Regattas
· placing an ad in the PCYC 94th Sir Thomas Lipton Challenge Cup Regatta in the amount of $100.00 A-7 (b)
· ratify Additional labor cost and amend the budget accordingly (1 Harbor Patrolman)for the July 4, 2014 weekend (6 hours/schedule 10:00am-8:00pm)
*				*				*


Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, proposal for Pass Christian Venue for Cruisin’ the Coast 2014 October 9-11, 2014 for the following.  Main Street will return to the Board in August to discuss road closures and additional City resources, if needed, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City. A-8.
· Site Fee of $20,000.00 (Main Street has committed to providing the $20,000.00)
· Security for stage equipment (each night)
· Traffic Control
· Port-o-lets
· Liaison between City, Host Car Club and CTC Staff
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, sponsorship in the amount of $100.00 to Youth Xpress Track & Field Club, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-9.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the Pass Christian Art Association to use the entry area of the Court Building to display artwork by its members.  The PC Art Association will provide release to the City for any liability, loss and/or damage that may occur to the works of art.  Art work will be available for purchase through each individual artist.  A-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request for Public/Private Project (Boy Scouts and Main Street will paint trash receptacles for use downtown and at new Harbor for merit badge project) to take place at the Davis Public Pavilion on July 19, 2014 and waive rental fee(s), this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-11.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, request of Corvettes, LLC to host a car part swap meet the first Saturday of each month from 7am-noon located at 227 west North Street, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-12.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, two sets of annual Host Agency Contracts for the SCSEP (Senior Community Service Employment Program), effective until June 30, 2015.  A-13.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke recused himself from the meeting at this time.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, authorizing payment of Insurance premiums in the amount of $7,787.43 for Harbor Master building (quoted/prepared by Bert Rosetti & Associates) as follows.  A-14.
· Wind:	$3,110.25
· Wind/Fire: $971.18
· Flood: $3,706.00
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.
*				*				*  
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously to take up agenda item A-15 at the end of the meeting.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize request to be sent to Harrison County Board of Supervisors for paving of certain streets under Interlocal agreement.  [These streets were approved for paving at the City’s meeting held August 6, 2013, but were inadvertently omitted from the request sent the County at that time.]  The City’s remaining bond proceeds will be used to reimburse the County for this project.  A-16.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke recused himself from the meeting at this time.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize Mayor to enter into contract with Terry D. Cox to purchase property west of Bayview Avenue Water well house (Parcel No. 213h-02-002.001) with City to pay all survey and legal expenses.  A-17.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize payment of FEMA disaster funds (Katrina) in the sum of $329,358.46 for overpayments for various project worksheets upon receipt of FEMA/MEMA payment and closing of Emergency Disaster bank account (Hancock Bank Account # 13764656) which was set up to hold excess overtime funds and amend the budget accordingly.  [Over the past years FEMA/MEMA had paid the City numerous overpayments for overtime and other PWs.   Now that these PWs have been closed we are required to pay back the funds for these overpayments.  Note:  The City attempted to pay back the overtime overpayment several years ago when it was discovered, but MEMA returned the funds to the City pending final closeout on these other projects.  The City has been holding about $125,000 in its special account for these purposes.] .  A-18. 
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke recused himself at this time during the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the Re-Subdivision of two adjacent lots on Redwood Lane (Tax Parcels#0212O-01-044.000 and #0212O-01-065.003.  The property owner, Donna Mansfield, proposes combining two lots creating one approximately 128 X 227 foot lot.  PD-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, recommendation of the City Planner for the Re-Subdivision of two adjacent lots on West Beach Boulevard (Tax Parcels #0313G-03-030.000 and #0313G-03-029.000).  The property owners, Robert& Christine Rubin, propose combining the western lot (0.689 acre) with a section from 216 Beach Boulevard (0.183), creating a 0.872 acre lot.  PD-2.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously recommendation of City Planner for the Re-Subdivision of three adjacent lots on Northwood Drive (Tax Parcels $0313D-06-012.000, #0313D-06-013.000 and #0313D-06-014.000.  The property owners, Natalie and Kentucky Skinner, propose combining the three lots creating one 125 X 206 foot lot.  PD-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the Re-Subdivision of two adjacent lots on Scenic Drive (Tax Parcels #0413E-01-013.000 and #0413E-01-013.001.  The property owner, Glenda Perkins, proposes re-subdividing the lots, creating a northern lot that is 152 X82 feet, and a southern lot ) 415 East Scenic Drive) that is 80 X269 feet.   PD-4.
*				*				*			
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board denied adjustment in the amount of $72.25 ($12.25/water and $60.50/sewer charges) for Anna Swanier of 341 Henderson Avenue, resulting from 14,000 gallons of water that went through the meter which had a “worn plastic flap” that was replaced May 22, 2014.  The meter tested “good” on 6-18-2014.  The water did enter the City’s sewer system and the customer’s average usage is 2,000 gallons.  W-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board considered hearing request for adjustment in the amount of $45.85 ($7.35/water and $38.50/sewer charges) for Gary M. Isabelle of 333 Lang Avenue, resulting from 11,000 gallons of water that went through the meter which had a “small tear in the liner” of their pool.  The water did not enter the City’s sewer system, however, it did run onto the ground (the customer’s average usage is 4,000 gallons.  Alderman Hall and Alderman Torgeson amended their motions to approve the adjustment for the excess sewer only (in the amount of $38.50).  W-2.
*				*				*


The following request died for lack of motion: consider adjustment in the amount of $72.25 ($12.25/water and $60.50/sewer charges) for Dominic Puzo of 528 Royal Oak Drive, resulting from 17,000 gallons of water that went through the meter.  Mr. Puzo had previously complained of high usage in May, 2014 though the meter tested “good” on 5-21-2014 and again 6-23-2014.  It is unknown whether the water entered the City’s sewer system.  W-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to ratifying purchase of metal barricades from In Line Barricades and Metal Products through the Homeland Security Grant #11LE291 for the awarded amount of $5,785.00 and adjust the budget accordingly.  P-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the Certificates of Attendance from Robynn Dedeaux (Municipal Court Clerk) and Lauren Prater (Deputy Court Clerk) from the Mississippi Municipal Clerk’s Association/ Summer Seminar.  C-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, recommendation of Harbormaster Willie Davis, to hire Jerry Lawson as Reserve Harbor Patrolman at rate of $9.00/hr, effective July 2, 2014.  H-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, recommendation of Beautification Director, Wes Jones, to accept donation of four crape myrtles to be planted in the courtyard at the Randolph Center.  B-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall the Board approved unanimously, request of Robert Bourdin of 535 East Second Street for the purchase of three oak trees to be planted in the City’s right-of-way (located in front of his home) by the Beautification Department.  
B-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the Consent Agenda, holding items 1,12 and 14 for further discussion.
*				*				*
At this time, Alderman Washington recused himself.
*				*				*
No action was needed for the request to allow Alderman Earl Washington to attend the Mississippi Rural Water Association 2014 Board Member Management Training November 11, 2014 in Hattiesburg in the amount of $75.00 and use of City vehicle because it was included in Claims Docket No. 2.  CA-1.
*				*				*
At this time, Alderman Washington returned to the meeting.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to accept Certificate of Completion of the Mississippi Municipal Clerks and Tax Collectors Association for Marian Gest, City Clerk, as required by State Statute.  CA-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 98(CDBG #R-103-291-01-KCR/Streetscape Improvements Project) in the amount of $9,032.97 for the following invoices made payable to Kappa Development.  CA-3.
Kappa Invoice# 28: $2,986.01
                                                        Invoice# 29: $6,046.96
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $4,060.80 for the following A. Garner Russell invoices.  CA-4.
· Invoice 12091: $930.00
· Invoice 12092: $1,975.00
· Invoice 12092-1: $530.00
· Invoice 12095: $625.00
*				*				*



*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 61 (CDBG# R-103-291-01-KED/Harbor Expansion Project) in the amount of $557,087.53 for the following, as requested by Corinne Graham of Gouras & Associates.  CA-5.
· Invoice 16/Pay Application No. 16: Silverton BP #3 for $425,997.98
CDBG: $83,520.90
BP: $242,477.08	
CIAP: $100,000.00
· Invoice 8/Pay Application No. 8: Vision BP #4 for $131,089.55
CDBG: $26,623.00
FEMA: $104,466.55
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of the following to Malcolm Jones, City Attorney (for legal services/CDBG Katrina Recovery Grant-Drainage Project/ R-109-291-03-KCR).  CA-6.
Invoice dated June 1, 2014: $4,132.50 (43.5 hrs. X $95.00/hr)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of (revised) Invoice No. 50 #12093 in the amount of $6,280.00 for PC Commercial Harbor/R-103-291-01-KED made payable to A. Garner Russell.  CA-7.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, amending the following budget line items (this adjustment is in line with the current FY’13 budget).   CA-8.
$10,000.00  *From line item #001-200-411 (Reserves Payroll)
        *To line item #001-200-525 (Electric/Utilities)
	
$2,000.00 *From line item #001-200-505 (General Supplies)
      *To line item #001-200-560 (Repairs and Maintenance)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, amending the following budget line items (this adjustment is in line with the current FY’13 budget).  CA-9.
$1,700.00 *From line item #001-502-525 (Fuel) Beautification Dept.
     *To line item #001-502-625 (Utilities-Electrical) Beautification Dept.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, amending the following budget line items (this adjustment is in line with the current FY’13 budget).  
CA-10. 
$4,500.00*From line item#001-190-600 (Planning Dept./Contractual)
     *To line item #001-294-625 (Randolph Center Electrical)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, amending the following budget line items (this adjustment is in line with the current FY’13 budget).   CA-11.
$2,000.00*From line item #001-220-535 (Uniforms) Fire Dept.
     *To line item#001-220-560 (Repairs/Maintenance) Fire Dept.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #13 (R-103-291-02-KCR) [The purpose of this modification is to extend the project ending date to October 31, 2014 to allow for completion of the new parking lot, installation of security cameras and submission of close out documents.].  CA-12 (a).
*				*				*




Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the purchase of (20) twenty trash receptacles (R-103-291-02-KCR) from MS Prison Industries to be permanently affixed to the sidewalks in the downtown area, in the approximate amount of $20,800.00 [Should MS Prison Industries be unable to meet the time constraint of 4-5 weeks for completion, the project shall be awarded to Global Industrial of Buford, GA, in the approximate amount of $9,027.34.] for the following and amend the budget accordingly.  CA-12(b).  		
· MS Prison Industries Corp.:$8,060.00 - approximate cost of 20 trash receptacles ($403.00/unit) 
· $400.00 –Freight cost
· Total: $8,460.00
· Global Industries: $7,780.00 - approximate cost of 20 trash receptacles ($389.00/unit)
· $1,247.34 – approximate freight cost
· Total: $9,027.34
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #14 (R-109-291-03-KCR) [The purpose of this modification is to extend contract ending date to August 31, 2014 to allow time to finalize pay applications for Kappa and to prepare and submit the close out package to MDA.].  CA-13.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #17 (R-103-291-01-KCR) [the purpose of this modification is to extend the contract ending date to October 31, 2014 and to allow for the ordering and installation of trash receptacles in the project area and the submission of close out documents.].  CA-14(a).
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the purchase of security cameras for the Municipal Complex (R-103-291-01-KCR) from Tapper Security Systems (Biloxi, MS) in the amount of $9,409.00 for the following and amend the budget accordingly.  
CA-14 (b).  
		$7,420.00 cost for security cameras and equipment
		$1,989.00 installation cost
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $77,026.87.  CD-1.
*				*				*
		At this time, Alderman Washington, recused himself from the meeting.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 2 in the amount of $75.00.  CD-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, the Board approved to go into closed session.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to go into executive session to discuss personnel matter in Public Works Department (as previously tabled from the June 17, 2014 Mayor and BOA meeting).  ES-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to come of executive session.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to proceed with the City Attorney’s recommendation to administer Stanley Christmas, Public Works employee, one day suspension without pay (for reasons stated during executive session). 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved to go into executive session to discuss prospective litigation regarding the recent accident at the harbor.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved to come out of executive session and report the results due to the City have arguable liabilities because of these recent occurrences.  The findings were to authorize the following.
	
· Public Works Dept. to install “rip rap”(approximately 350 ft. near West parking lot of Harbor) and amend the budget accordingly 
· This project to not exceed total cost of approximately $23,300.00
· Public Works Dept. to rent excavator with thumb attachment (not to exceed $3,300.00/wk)
· Public Works Dept. to purchase truckloads of sand, not to exceed 100 truckloads, at $200.00/per truckload from J. Levens Construction
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to recess.  
*				*				*

 


________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
2

